

**COLORADO SUPREME COURT**  
**2 East 14th Street, Denver, Colorado 80203**

---

Court of Appeals, State of Colorado  
Hon. Jerry N. Jones, Dennis Graham, and Steve  
Bernard  
Case Nos. 11CA1856 and 11CA1857

District Court, City and County of Denver  
Hon. Michael A. Martinez  
Case Nos. 2011CV4424 and 2011CV4427

---

**Petitioners:** Taxpayers for Public Education;  
Cindra S. Barnard; Marson S. Barnard; James  
LaRue; Suzanne T. LaRue; Interfaith Alliance of  
Colorado; Rabbi Joel R. Schwartzman; Reverend  
Malcolm Himschoot; Kevin Leung; Christian  
Moreau; Maritza Carrera; and Susan McMahon,

v.

**Respondents:** Douglas County School District;  
Douglas County Board of Education; Colorado  
State Board of Education; and Colorado  
Department of Education,

**and**

**Intervenor-Respondents:** Florence and Derrick  
Doyle, on their own behalf and as next friends of  
their children, A.D. and D.D.; Diana and Mark  
Oakley, on their own behalf and as next friends  
of their child, N.O.; Jeanette Strohm-Anderson  
and Mark Anderson, on their own behalf and as  
next friends of their child, M.A.,

---

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

---

Case Number:  
13SC233

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Pacific Legal Foundation:

JOSHUA P. THOMPSON  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
E-Mail: [jpt@pacificlegal.org](mailto:jpt@pacificlegal.org)  
Colorado PHV #: 14PHV4108

RYAN J. KLEIN  
Sherman & Howard, LLC  
90 South Cascade Avenue, Suite 1500  
Colorado Springs, CO 80903  
Telephone: (719) 448-4028  
Facsimile: (719) 635-4576  
E-Mail: [rklein@shermanhoward.com](mailto:rklein@shermanhoward.com)  
Atty. Reg. #: 37013

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS AND INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE CHOICE SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM DOES NOT VIOLATE THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION’S RELIGION CLAUSES .....	6
A. The Choice Scholarship Program Does Not Compel Any Individual to Attend or Support Any Religious Institution .....	6
B. The Choice Scholarship Program Does Not Compel the Appropriation of Public Funds for Religious Purposes .....	11
II. THE CHOICE SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM WILL PROVIDE MORE EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES FOR DOUGLAS COUNTY CHILDREN .....	16
A. School Choice Improves Academic Achievement .....	18
B. School Choice Lowers Educational Costs .....	22
C. The Choice Scholarship Program Allows Greater Parental Involvement and Autonomy in Choices About Education .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	27

**Page**

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State Fund, Inc. v. State</i> , 648 P.2d 1072 (Colo. 1982) . . . . .	3-4, 7-8, 12, 15-16
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011) . . . . .	1
<i>Atlanta Indep. Sch. Sys. v. Atlanta Neighborhood Charter Sch., Inc.</i> , 748 S.E.2d 884 (Ga. 2013) . . . . .	1
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 886 So. 2d 340 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004) . . . . .	15
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006) . . . . .	1, 15
<i>Cain v. Horne</i> , 202 P.3d 1178 (Ariz. 2009) . . . . .	1, 15
<i>Garcia v. Medved Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 263 P.3d 92 (Colo. 2011) . . . . .	2
<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 578 N.W.2d 602 (Wis. 1998) . . . . .	4, 10, 13-14
<i>Meredith v. Pence</i> , 984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. 2013) . . . . .	1, 4, 9-10, 13
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) . . . . .	1, 13
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983) . . . . .	8
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) . . . . .	18
<i>Raleigh v. Performance Plumbing and Heating, Inc.</i> , 130 P.3d 1011 (Colo. 2006) . . . . .	2

**Page**

*Taxpayers for Pub. Educ. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.*,  
Nos. 11CA1856 & 11CA1857, 2013 WL 791140  
(Colo. Ct. App. Feb. 28, 2013) ..... 2-3, 7, 11-14

*Univ. of Cumberlands v. Pennybacker*, 308 S.W.3d 668 (Ky. 2010) ..... 15-16

*Walz v. Tax Comm’n of the City of N.Y.*, 397 U.S. 664 (1970) ..... 8

*Wells v. One2One Learning Found.*, 141 P.3d 225 (Cal. 2006) ..... 1

*Wilson v. State Bd. of Educ.*, 89 Cal. Rptr. 2d 745 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999) ..... 1

*Witters v. State of Washington Comm’n for the Blind*,  
771 P.2d 1119 (Wash. 1989) ..... 14

*Witters v. Wash. Dep’t of Servs. for the Blind*, 474 U.S. 481 (1986) ..... 8

*Zelman v. Simmons-Harris*, 536 U.S. 639 (2002) ..... 1, 4, 8-10, 12-14

*Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.*, 509 U.S. 1 (1993) ..... 8

**State Constitutions**

Colo. Const. art. II, § 4 ..... 3, 6-7, 9-11

Colo. Const. art. IX, § 7 ..... 3, 6, 11-16

Wash. Const. art. I, § 11 ..... 14

**Rule of Court**

Colo. App. R. 29 ..... 1

## Miscellaneous

- Aud, Susan L., Ph.D., *Education by the Numbers: The Fiscal Effect of School Choice Programs, 1990-2006* (Apr. 2007), available at [http://www.edchoice.org/CMSModules/EdChoice/FileLibrary/243/voucher\\_savings\\_final.pdf](http://www.edchoice.org/CMSModules/EdChoice/FileLibrary/243/voucher_savings_final.pdf) (last visited Aug. 1, 2014) . . . . . 4, 22
- Bolick, Clint, *School Choice: Sunshine Replaces the Cloud*, *Cato Sup. Ct. Rev.* 2001-2002 (2002) . . . . . 11
- Calabresi, Steven G. & Salander, Abe, *Religion and the Equal Protection Clause: Why the Constitution Requires School Vouchers*, *65 Fla. L. Rev.* 909 (2013) . . . . . 17, 24
- Chakrabarti, Rajashri, *Can Increasing Private School Participation and Monetary Loss in a Voucher Program Affect Public School Performance? Evidence from Milwaukee*, *92 J. Pub. Econ.* 1371 (June 2008), available at [http://econpapers.repec.org/article/eeepubeco/v\\_3a92\\_3ay\\_3a2008\\_3ai\\_3a5-6\\_3ap\\_3a1371-1393.htm](http://econpapers.repec.org/article/eeepubeco/v_3a92_3ay_3a2008_3ai_3a5-6_3ap_3a1371-1393.htm) (last visited Aug. 1, 2014) . . . . . 21
- Chakrabarti, Rajashri, *Impact of Voucher Design on Public School Performance: Evidence from Florida and Milwaukee Voucher Programs*, Staff Report 315, Federal Reserve Bank of New York (Jan. 2008), available at [http://www.newyorkfed.org/research/staff\\_reports/sr315.html](http://www.newyorkfed.org/research/staff_reports/sr315.html) (last visited Aug. 1, 2014) . . . . . 21
- Cowen, Joshua M., *et al.*, *School Vouchers and Student Attainment*, *41 Pol’y Stud. J.* 147 (2013) . . . . . 19
- Crocker, Virginia Chase, *Zelman v. Simmons-Harris: The Establishment Clause and the Fight for School Vouchers*, *58 Ark. L. Rev.* 395 (2005) . . . . . 10



Figlio, David & Hart, Cassandra M.D., *Does Competition Improve Public Schools?: New Evidence from the Florida Tax-Credit Scholarship Program*, 11 *Education Next*, no. 1, Winter 2011, available at <http://educationnext.org/does-competition-improve-public-schools/> (last visited Aug. 1, 2014) ..... 20-21

Finn, Chester E., et al., *Charter School Funding: Inequity’s Next Frontier*, Thomas B. Fordham Institute, Fordham Foundation (Aug. 2005), available at <http://www.defendcharterschools.org/CharterSchoolFunding.pdf> (last visited Aug. 1, 2014) ..... 22

Forster, Greg, The Friedman Found. for Educ. Choice, *A Win-Win Solution: The Empirical Evidence on School Choice* (3d ed. 2013), available at <http://www.edchoice.org/CMSModules/EdChoice/FileLibrary/994/A-Win-Win-Solution--The-Empirical-Evidence-on-School-Choice.pdf> (last visited Aug. 1, 2014) ..... 4, 17-21

Friedman Found. for Educ. Choice, *Colorado—Douglas County Choice Scholarship Pilot Program*, available at <http://www.edchoice.org/school-choice/programs/choice-scholarship-pilot-program.aspx> (last visited Aug. 1, 2014) ..... 2

Friedman Found. for Educ. Choice, *Fast Facts on Private School Choice* (2014), available at <http://www.edchoice.org/Newsroom/Fast-Facts-on-Private-School-Choice.pdf> (last visited Aug. 1, 2014) ..... 2

Greene, Jay P. & Forster, Greg, Manhattan Inst. for Policy Res., *Rising to the Challenge: The Effect of School Choice on Public Schools in Milwaukee and San Antonio*, *Civic Bulletin* (Oct. 2002), available at [http://www.manhattan-institute.org/html/cb\\_27.htm](http://www.manhattan-institute.org/html/cb_27.htm) (last visited Aug. 1, 2014) ..... 20-22

	<b>Page</b>
Groen, Ross, <i>Survey of Arizona Private Schools: Tuition, Testing, and Curricula</i> , Goldwater Institute Policy Report No. 199, Jan. 5, 2005, available at <a href="http://goldwaterinstitute.org/article/survey-arizona-private-schools-tuition-testing-and-curricula">http://goldwaterinstitute.org/article/survey-arizona-private-schools-tuition-testing-and-curricula</a> (last visited Aug. 1, 2014) . . . . .	22-23
Houtenville, Andrew J. & Conway, Karen Smith, <i>Parental Effort, School Resources, and Student Achievement</i> , 43 J. Human Resources 437 (2008), available at <a href="http://econpapers.repec.org/article/uwpjhriss/v_3a43_3ay_3a2008_3ai_3a2_3ap_3a437-453.htm">http://econpapers.repec.org/article/uwpjhriss/v_3a43_3ay_3a2008_3ai_3a2_3ap_3a437-453.htm</a> (last visited Aug. 1, 2014) . . . . .	26
Hoxby Caroline Minter, <i>Rising Tide</i> , Education Next, Winter 2001, available at <a href="http://educationnext.org/rising-tide">http://educationnext.org/rising-tide</a> (last visited Aug. 1, 2014) . . . . .	21
Jeynes, William H., <i>Parental Involvement and Student Achievement: A Meta-Analysis</i> , 42 Urban Educ. 82 (2007) . . . . .	26-27
Mich. Dep't of Educ., <i>What Research Says About Parent Involvement in Children's Education, in Relation to Academic Achievement</i> (2001), available at <a href="http://www.michigan.gov/documents/Final_Parent_Involvement_Fact_Sheet_14732_7.pdf">http://www.michigan.gov/documents/Final_Parent_Involvement_Fact_Sheet_14732_7.pdf</a> (last visited Aug. 1, 2014) . . . . .	25-26
Nat'l Educ. Ass'n, <i>Research Spotlight on Parental Involvement in Education</i> , available at <a href="http://www.nea.org/tools/17360.htm">http://www.nea.org/tools/17360.htm</a> (last visited Aug. 1, 2014) . . . . .	26
Saiger, Aaron Jay, <i>School Choice and States' Duty to Support "Public" Schools</i> , 48 B.C. L. Rev. 909 (2007) . . . . .	11
Scafidi, Benjamin, Friedman Found. for Educ. Choice, <i>The Fiscal Effects of School Choice Programs on Public School Districts</i> (Mar. 2012), available at <a href="http://www.edchoice.org/CMSModules/EdChoice/FileLibrary/796/The-Fiscal-Effects-of-School-Choice-Programs.pdf">http://www.edchoice.org/CMSModules/EdChoice/FileLibrary/796/The-Fiscal-Effects-of-School-Choice-Programs.pdf</a> (last visited Aug. 1, 2014) . . . . .	4, 23

	<b>Page</b>
Vassallo, Philip, <i>More Than Grades: How Choice Boosts Parental Involvement and Benefits Children</i> , Cato Policy Analysis No. 383, Oct. 26, 2000, available at <a href="http://www.cato.org/sites/cato.org/files/pubs/pdf/pa383.pdf">http://www.cato.org/sites/cato.org/files/pubs/pdf/pa383.pdf</a> (last visited Aug. 1, 2014) .....	25
Weicher, Richard T., <i>If a Public School Is Labeled “Failing,” Could More Really Be Less?</i> , 77 Notre Dame L. Rev. 293 (2001) .....	10
Wolf, Patrick J., <i>et al.</i> , <i>School Vouchers and Student Outcomes: Experimental Evidence from Washington, DC.</i> , 32 J. Pol’y Analysis & Mgmt. 246 (2013) .....	19
Wolf, Patrick, <i>et al.</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Evaluation of the DC Opportunity Scholarship Program: Final Report</i> (2010), available at <a href="http://ies.ed.gov/ncee/pubs/20104018/pdf/20104018.pdf">http://ies.ed.gov/ncee/pubs/20104018/pdf/20104018.pdf</a> (last visited Aug. 1, 2014) .....	19

## INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE

Pursuant to Colorado Rule of Appellate Procedure 29, Pacific Legal Foundation (PLF) submits this brief amicus curiae in support of Respondents and Intervenor-Respondents and in support of affirming the decision below.

PLF is a nonprofit, tax-exempt foundation incorporated under the laws of the State of California, organized for the purpose of litigating important matters of the public interest. Founded in 1973, PLF provides a voice in the courts for mainstream Americans who believe in limited government, private property rights, individual freedom, and free enterprise. PLF is headquartered in Sacramento, California, and has offices in Washington, Florida, Hawaii, and Washington, D.C. PLF has participated in the United States Supreme Court in many cases involving kindergarten through 12th grade (K-12) education reform including *Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn*, 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011); *Zelman v. Simmons-Harris*, 536 U.S. 639 (2002); and *Mitchell v. Helms*, 530 U.S. 793 (2000). PLF has also participated in state courts across the country in cases involving K-12 education reform including *Atlanta Indep. Sch. Sys. v. Atlanta Neighborhood Charter Sch., Inc.*, 748 S.E.2d 884 (Ga. 2013); *Meredith v. Pence*, 984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. 2013); *Cain v. Horne*, 202 P.3d 1178 (Ariz. 2009); *Bush v. Holmes*, 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006); *Wells v. One2One Learning Found.*, 141 P.3d 225 (Cal. 2006); and *Wilson v. State Bd. of Educ.*, 89 Cal. Rptr. 2d

745 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999). PLF has previously participated as amicus curiae before the this Court in *Garcia v. Medved Chevrolet, Inc.*, 263 P.3d 92 (Colo. 2011), and *Raleigh v. Performance Plumbing and Heating, Inc.*, 130 P.3d 1011 (Colo. 2006).
